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PAX 3 QUICK START GUIDE

LOAD MATERIAL

LOOSE LEAF

Remove oven lid located on the bottom of device. Use multi-tool to firmly 

pack ground material inside of oven until at least halfway full. Replace oven 

lid back on device. For a more efficient session with less material, use the 

half pack oven lid. 
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LOAD MATERIAL

CONCENTRATE INSERT

Oven lid replacement to use PAX with concentrate.

a. End piece

b. Chamber 

c. O-ring (underside of chamber lid)

d. Chamber lid



USING THE CONCENTRATE INSERT

1. Ensure PAX oven is material-free before

 using insert.

2. Place small amount of concentrate into chamber. 

 Avoid allowing concentrates into the two

 chamber tubes.

3. Replace chamber lid. Insert end piece into 

 PAX oven.

4. Turn PAX on and let heat for at least 30 seconds 

 before vaporizing.

5. When finished, turn off PAX and allow to cool for 

 2-3 minutes before removing insert.



PRO TIPS: HEAD TO PAX.COM FOR MORE TIPS AND TRICKS

Use solid concentrates: A very small amount of a waxy or buttery 

consistency works best.

Use a small amount: Prevent concentrate from leaking out by using just a 

small amount of material.

Use a high temp: See quick start guide to set temp to  “high” and access a 

wider range of temps with the PAX Vapor App.

Clean regularly: Soak metal lid in isopropyl alcohol and use pipe cleaners 

to detail inside of chamber. While stains and signs of use are normal, they 

should not affect functionality.

Replace the O-ring: If worn, replace the red inner ring that holds the lid in 

place on the insert chamber.



POWER ON

Turn on PAX 3 with a quick press down in the middle of mouthpiece, 

located at top of device. The LED lights will begin to pulse purple, 

indicating oven is heating. Once LED lights turn green, PAX 3 is ready 

for use. 

Inhale with a gentle, cigar-like draw.

POWER OFF

To turn off PAX 3, quickly press down again in the center of mouthpiece. 

The LED lights will turn off. PAX will also automatically turn off after 3 

consecutive minutes of non-use. 

HEATING UP READY



BATTERY AND CHARGING

To see battery level, gently shake device. White LED light petals will 

light up to indicate how much battery is available. The more petals lit, 

the more charge PAX 3 has.  

To charge PAX 3, plug one side of USB cable into charging dock and 

plug the other side into a computer.  Place device on dock. PAX 3 is 

charging when the LED light petals begin pulsing white. 

PAX 3 is fully charged when all four petals stop pulsing and turn solid.  

0–25% 25–50% 75–100%50–75%



TEMPERATURE CONTROL

Enhance flavor profile of material and adjust vapor production by changing 

the temperature setting. 

While device is powered on and showing purple or green lights, enter temp 

set mode by pressing down in center of mouthpiece for two seconds. 

The LED light indicator will show the color of your current setting.  

MEDIUM LOWLOW MEDIUM HIGH HIGH



To select a temperature or change your current setting, cycle through 

the four different temperatures by quickly pressing in the center of the 

mouthpiece. 

When desired temperature is reached and indicated on the LED, exit 

temperature set mode by again pressing down in the middle of the 

mouthpiece or by shaking the device.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

PAX 3 works most optimally when the vapor path and oven screen are 

residue-free. Use the Maintenance Kit included to clean PAX 3. Use the wire 

brush for heavier cleaning or the pipe cleaners for lighter cleaning. Remove 

mouthpiece and insert brush or pipe cleaner into the vapor path, scrubbing 



back and forth. Ensure oven lid is also removed during cleaning.

Remember to replace screens every so often. More information on cleaning 

can be found at PAX.com 

FOR A MORE COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL,  
VISIT PAX.COM

NOT FOR SALE TO MINORS

© 2016 PAX Labs, Inc. All rights reserved. PAX Labs, Inc. the PAX Labs 

logo, PAX and PAX logo are trademarks of PAX Labs, Inc. US and 

International Patents Pending.

Patent: www.pax.com/intellectual-property-list/



IMPORTER OF RECORD 

PAX Labs, Inc

660 Alabama St. Second Floor

San Francisco, CA 94110

PHONE NUMBER 

US/CA: +1-844-334-4729

PAX USER GUIDE, WARRANTY INFORMATION, 
BATTERY RETURN PROGRAM 

https://www.pax.com/support



PAX 3 SAFETY GUIDELINES & LIMITED 
WARRANTY 

PRODUCT LIABILITY STATEMENT

WARNINGS

• Keep your PAX and its components out of the reach of children and pets.

• Use your PAX only with legal smokable plant material.

• Do not disassemble or tamper with your PAX. Any inappropriate, 

incorrect, or irresponsible use will void any warranty and can result in 

serious injury. 

• Do not operate your PAX with the oven lid open or ajar as the oven is 

extremely hot when in use.

• Do not attempt to remove any contents from the oven or clean your PAX 

until the oven has completely cooled.



• Do not use your PAX without the mouthpiece on the device.

• Do not use your PAX if it appears to be damaged, broken or is operating 

in an unusual or erratic manner.

• Do not use your PAX if it is unusually hot to the touch.

• Do not expose your PAX to extremely high or low temperatures.

• Do not store your PAX or any of its components in or near heat sources. 

• Do not use your PAX if it becomes immersed in any liquid. 

• Do not place your PAX in a dishwasher, washing machine or dryer.

• Charge your PAX using a computer, powered hub or power supply that 

is certified by a recognized testing laboratory to avoid potential battery 

malfunction, explosion, or fire.

• Your PAX contains a Lithium-ion battery and should be recycled or 

disposed of in accordance with local requirements to avoid potential 



injury and/or environmental harm. 

• Do not dispose of the battery or any component of your PAX in a fire as it 

could cause an explosion or other serious injury.



PAX 3 GUIDE DE PRISE EN MAIN

CHARGER LA SUBSTANCE

FEUILLE EN VRAC

Retirez le cache du four situé au fond de l’appareil. Utilisez l’outil polyvalent 

pour bourrer fermement la substance moulue dans le four afin de le 

remplir au moins à moitié. Replacez le cache du four sur l’appareil. Pour 

une session plus efficiente avec moins de substance, utilisez le demi-cache 

de four. 

 FR
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CHARGER LA SUBSTANCE

INSERT DE CONCENTRÉ

Remplacement de cache de four pour utiliser le PAX avec du concentré.

a. Embout

b. Chambre 

c. Joint torique

 (sous le cache de chambre)

d. Cache de chambre



USAGE DE L’INSERT DE CONCENTRÉ

1. Assurez-vous que le four PAX est dépourvu de

 substance avant d’utiliser l’insert.

2. Placez une faible quantité de concentré

 dans la chambre. Évitez l’infiltration des concentrés

 dans les deux tubes de chambre.

3. Replacez le cache de chambre. Insérez l’embout

 dans le four PAX.

4. Allumez le PAX et laissez chauffer au moins

 30 secondes avant de vapoter.

5. Une fois terminé, arrêtez le PAX et laissez

 refroidir 2-3 minutes avant de retirer l’insert.



CONSEILS PROS :  RENDEZ-VOUS SUR PAX.COM POUR DES CONSEILS 
ET ASTUCES.  

Utilisez des concentrés solides :   une très faible quantité de consistance 
cireuse ou onctueuse fonctionne mieux.

Utilisez une faible quantité :   évitez toute fuite de concentré en employant 
seulement une faible quantité de substance.

Utilisez une température élevée :   consultez le guide de prise en main 
pour régler la température sur “high” (haute) et accédez à une palette 
étendue de températures avec l’app PAX Vapor

Nettoyez régulièrement :  imbibez le cache métallique d’alcool 
isopropylique et utilisez des cure-pipes pour les détails dans la chambre. 
Les taches et signes d’usure sont normaux : ils ne devraient pas affecter 
la fonctionnalité.

Remplacez le joint torique : En cas d’usure, remplacez la bague intérieure 
rouge maintenant le cache en place sur la chambre d’adaptateur.   



MISE EN MARCHE

Allumez le PAX 3 d’une pression rapide au milieu de l’embout, situé au-

dessus de l’appareil. Les témoins DEL initient des impulsions violettes, 

indiquant que le four chauffe. Dès que les témoins DEL deviennent 

verts, le PAX 3 est prêt à l’emploi. 

Inhalez d’une bouffée tranquille comme avec un cigare.

ARRÊT

Pour éteindre le PAX 3, appuyez rapidement à nouveau sur le centre 

de l’embout. Les témoins DEL s’éteignent. Le PAX s’éteint aussi 

automatiquement après 3 minutes consécutives sans usage. 

CHAUFFAGE PRÊT



BATTERIE ET CHARGE

Pour connaître le niveau de la batterie, secouez doucement l’appareil. 

Des pétales DEL blancs s’allument pour indiquer l’autonomie de la 

batterie. Plus de pétales allumés, plus le PAX 3 est chargé.   

Pour charger le PAX 3, enfichez un bout du câble USB dans le socle de 

charge et l’autre bout dans un ordinateur.  Placez l’appareil sur le socle. 

Le PAX 3 se charge lorsque les pétales DEL initient des impulsions en 

blanc. 

Le PAX 3 est chargé à fond lorsque les quatre pétales cessent les 

impulsions et restent allumés.  

0–25% 25–50% 75–100%50–75%



CONTRÔLE DE TEMPÉRATURE

Rehaussez le profil aromatique de la substance et ajustez la production de 

vapeur en modifiant le réglage de température. 

Avec l’appareil allumé et affichant des témoins violets ou verts, passez 

en mode de réglage de température en appuyant au centre de l’embout 

pendant deux secondes.  

Le témoin DEL indicateur affiche la couleur de votre réglage actuel.    

MOYEN BASBAS MOYEN HAUT HAUT



Pour sélectionner une température ou modifier votre réglage actuel, faites 

défiler les quatre températures différentes d’une pression rapide au centre 

de l’embout. 

Une fois la température désirée atteinte, indiquée sur la DEL, sortez du 

mode de réglage de température en appuyant à nouveau au milieu de 

l’embout ou en secouant l’appareil.

NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE

Le PAX 3 offre un usage optimal si le passage de vapeur et la grille du four ne 

présentent aucun résidu. Utilisez le kit de maintenance fourni pour nettoyer 

le PAX 3. Utilisez la brosse en acier pour un nettoyage approfondi ou le cure-

pipe pour un nettoyage plus léger. Retirez l’embout et insérez la brosse ou le 



cure-pipe dans le passage de vapeur et frottez avec un mouvement de va-et-

vient. Assurez-vous que le cache du four est aussi retiré durant le nettoyage.

Pensez à remplacer les grilles de temps en temps. Pour en savoir plus sur le 

nettoyage, rendez-vous sur PAX.com.  

FOR A MORE COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL, VISIT PAX.COM

NOT FOR SALE TO MINORS

© 2016 PAX Labs, Inc. All rights reserved. PAX Labs, Inc. the PAX Labs 

logo, PAX and PAX logo are trademarks of PAX Labs, Inc. US and 

International Patents Pending.

Patent: www.pax.com/intellectual-property-list/



IMPORTATEUR OFFICIEL  

PAX Labs, Inc

660 Alabama St. Second Floor

San Francisco, CA 94110  

NUMÉRO DE TÉLÉPHONE

+33-800-90-53-55

PAX USER GUIDE, WARRANTY INFORMATION, 
BATTERY RETURN PROGRAM 

https://www.pax.com/support



DÉCLARATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ RELATIVE AU 
PRODUIT

AVERTISSEMENTS

• Garder le PAX et ses composants hors de la portée des enfants et 

animaux domestiques.

• Utiliser le PAX uniquement avec des matières végétales fumables légales.

• Ne pas désassembler ou modifier le PAX. Toute utilisation inappropriée, 

abusive ou irresponsable annulera toute garantie et risque de causer des 

blessures graves.

• Ne pas utiliser le PAX si le couvercle de la chambre de remplissage est 

ouvert ou entrouvert ; en effet, la chambre de remplissage atteint une 

température extrêmement élevée pendant son utilisation.

• Ne pas tenter de retirer le contenu de la chambre de remplissage ou de 



nettoyer le PAX avant que la chambre ne soit entièrement refroidie.

• Ne pas utiliser le PAX sans son embout buccal.

• Ne pas utiliser le PAX s’il présente des signes d’endommagement, s’il est 

cassé ou s’il fonctionne de manière anormale ou erratique.

• Ne pas utiliser le PAX s’il est inhabituellement chaud au toucher.

• Ne pas exposer le PAX à des températures excessivement élevées ou 

excessivement basses.

• Ne pas ranger le PAX ni aucun de ses composants dans ou près d’une 

source de chaleur.

• Ne pas utiliser le PAX si ce dernier se trouve immergé dans du liquide.

• Ne pas mettre le PAX dans un lave-vaisselle, un lave-linge ou un 

sèche-linge.

• Charger le PAX en le raccordant à un ordinateur, un concentrateur 



alimenté ou une alimentation électrique certifiée par un laboratoire 

d’essais pour éviter de causer une défaillance de la batterie, une 

explosion ou un incendie.

• Le PAX contient une batterie Lithium-ion et doit être recyclée ou mise 

au rebut conformément aux exigences locales pour éviter toute blessure 

corporelle ou dommage écologique éventuels.

• Ne pas jeter la batterie ni aucun des composants du PAX au feu afin 

d’éviter tout risque d’explosion ou autre blessure grave.



GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO DE PAX 3

CARGA DEL MATERIAL

HOJAS SUELTAS

Quite la tapa del horno situada en la parte inferior del dispositivo. Utilice 

una herramienta múltiple para llenarlo con material molido hasta que 

al menos esté por la mitad. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del horno en el 

dispositivo. Para conseguir una mejor sesión con menos material, utilice la 

mitad de la tapa del horno.  

 ES



CARGA DEL MATERIAL

INSERCIÓN DEL CONCENTRADO

Cambio de la tapa del horno para utilizar el PAX con concentrado.

a. Pieza final

b. Cámara 

c. Junta tórica (en la parte inferior

 de la tapa de la cámara)

d. Tapa de la cámara

c
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USO DE LA INSERCIÓN DEL CONCENTRADO

1. Asegúrese de que el horno del PAX no tenga

 material antes de utilizar la inserción. 

2. Coloque una pequeña cantidad de concentrado

 en la cámara. Evite la entrada de concentrados

 en los dos tubos de la cámara.

3. Cambie la tapa de la cámara. Introduzca

 la pieza final en el horno del PAX. 

4. Encienda el PAX y deje que se caliente durante

 al menos 30 segundos antes de vaporizar.

5. Cuando termine, apague el PAX y deje que

 se enfríe durante 2-3 minutos antes de

 retirar la inserción.



SUGERENCIAS DE UN PROFESIONAL:  VISITE PAX.COM PARA 
OBTENER MÁS TRUCOS Y SUGERENCIAS. 

Utilice concentrados sólidos: una cantidad muy pequeña de una 
consistencia cerosa o mantecosa funciona mejor. 

Utilice una pequeña cantidad: Prevent concentrate from leaking out by 
using just a small amount of material.

Utilice una alta temperatura: consulte la guía de inicio rápido para ajustar 
la temperatura en “alta” y así acceder a una amplia gama de temperaturas 
con la  aplicación PAX Vapor.

Límpielo con regularidad:  remoje la tapa metálica en alcohol isopropílico 
y utilice limpiadores de tuberías para limpiar dentro de la cámara. Las 
manchas y las señales de uso son normales, por lo que no deben afectar 
al funcionamiento.

Cambie la junta tórica:  si está gastada, cambie el anillo interior rojo que 
mantiene la tapa en su lugar en la cámara del adaptador.



ENCENDIDO

Encienda el PAX 3 pulsando rápidamente en el medio de la boquilla, 

situada en la parte superior del dispositivo. Las luces LED empezarán 

a parpadear con color morado, lo que indica que el horno se está 

calentando. Una vez que las luces LED se pongan de color verde, el PAX 

3 ya está listo para utilizar. 

Inhale suavemente como si fuese un cigarro.

APAGADO

Para apagar el PAX 3, vuelva a pulsar otra vez en el centro de la boquilla. La 

luz LED se apagará. El PAX también se apagará automáticamente después 

de estar durante 3 minutos consecutivos sin utilizar.. 

CALENTAMIENTO LISTO



BATERÍA Y CARGA 

Para ver el nivel de batería, sacuda suavemente el dispositivo. Los pétalos 

de luz LED blancos se iluminarán para indicar cuánta batería queda.  

Cuantos más pétalos estén encendidos, más carga tendrá el PAX 3. 

Para cargar el PAX 3, enchufe un lado del cable USB en la base de carga y 

el otro en el ordenador. Coloque el dispositivo en la base.  El PAX 3 se carga 

cuando los pétalos de luz blanca empiezan a parpadear con color blanco.

El PAX 3 estará totalmente cargado cuando los cuatro pétalos dejen de 

parpadear y queden fijos.    

0–25% 25–50% 75–100%50–75%



CONTROL DE LA TEMPERATURA

Mejore el sabor del material y ajuste la producción de vapor cambiando la 

configuración de la temperatura. 

Mientras el dispositivo esté encendido y muestre las luces de color verde 

o morado, entre en el modo de ajuste de la temperatura pulsando en el 

centro de la boquilla durante dos segundos. 

El indicador de luz LED mostrará el color de la configuración actual.    

MEDIO BAJOBAJO MEDIO ALTO ALTO



Para seleccionar una temperatura o cambiar la configuración actual, pase 

por las cuatro temperaturas diferentes pulsando rápidamente en el centro 

de la boquilla. 

Cuando llegue a la temperatura deseada y aparezca indicada en el LED, 

salga del modo de ajuste de la temperatura volviendo a pulsar en el medio 

de la boquilla o sacudiendo el dispositivo. 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

El PAX 3 funciona mucho mejor cuando la entrada del vapor y la pantalla del horno 

no tengan residuos. Utilice el kit de mantenimiento para limpiar el PAX 3. Utilice el 

cepillo de alambre para una limpieza más profunda o limpiadores de tuberías para 

una limpieza más suave. Quite la boquilla e introduzca el cepillo o el limpiador de 

tuberías en la entrada del vapor limpiando hacia adelante y hacia atrás. Asegúrese 

de que la tapa del horno también se haya quitado durante la limpieza



Recuerde cambiar las pantallas a menudo. Puede encontrar más información 

acerca de la limpieza en PAX.com. 

PARA CONSEGUIR UN MANUAL MÁS COMPLETO, VISITE 
PAX.COM

PROHIBIDA LA VENTA A MENORES

© 2016 PAX Labs, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. PAX Labs, Inc., el 

logotipo de PAX Labs, PAX y el logotipo PAX son marcas registradas de 

PAX Labs, Inc. US y patentes internacionales pendientes.

Patent: www.PAX.com/intellectual-property-list/



IMPORTADOR REGISTRADO 

PAX Labs, Inc

660 Alabama St. Second Floor

San Francisco, CA 94110 

NÚMERO DE TELÉFONO

+34-900-98-45-41

GUÍA DE USUARIO DE PAX, INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA 
GARANTÍA, PROGRAMA DE DEVOLUCIÓN DE LA BATERÍA 

https://www.PAX.com/support



DECLARACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR EL PRODUCTO

ADVERTENCIAS

• Mantener el PAX y sus componentes fuera del alcance de los niños y 

mascotas.

• Utilizar el PAX solo con material legal y vegetal que está permitido fumar.

• No desmontar ni alterar el PAX. El uso irresponsable, incorrecto o 

inadecuado anulará la garantía y puede ocasionar daños graves. 

• No utilizar el PAX con la tapa del horno abierta o entreabierta ya que 

alcanza altas temperaturas al usarse.

• No intentar retirar nada del horno ni limpiar el PAX hasta que el horno se 

haya enfriado completamente.

• No utilizar el PAX sin la boquilla en el dispositivo.

• No utilizar el PAX si parece estar dañado, roto o si funciona mal o de 



manera incorrecta.

• No utilizar el PAX si está inusualmente caliente al tocarlo.

• No exponer el PAX a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas.

• No guardar el PAX o cualquiera de sus componentes en o cerca de 

fuentes de calor. 

• No utilizar el PAX si estuvo sumergido en algún líquido.

• No utilizar el PAX en el lavavajillas, la lavadora o la secadora.

• Cargar el PAX con un ordenador, un concentrador con alimentación o un 

suministro de energía que esté certificado por un laboratorio de pruebas 

reconocido a fin de evitar un posible funcionamiento inadecuado de la 

batería, una explosión o un incendio.

• El PAX tiene una batería de iones de litio y se debe reciclar o desechar de 

acuerdo con la normativa local a fin de evitar daños al medio ambiente 



o posibles lesiones.

• No arrojar la batería o cualquiera de los componentes del PAX al fuego 

para su eliminación ya que podría causar una explosión u otro daño 

grave. 



GUIDA RAPIDA PAX 3

MATERIALE DI RICARICA

FOGLIE SFUSE

Rimuovere lo sportellino magnetico della camera di riscaldamento posto 

sul fondo del dispositivo. Usare uno strumento multiuso per pressare 

con forza il materiale macinato all’interno della camera di riscaldamento 

riempiendola almeno fino alla metà. Sostituire lo sportellino magnetico 

dietro al dispositivo. Per una sessione più efficiente con una quantità di 

materiale minore, utilizzare lo sportello della camera di riscaldamento per 

il mezzo riempimento.  

 IT



MATERIALE DI RICARICA

INSERTO DEL CONCENTRATO

Sistema di adattamento dello sportellino magnetico della camera di 

riscaldamento per l’uso di PAX con concentrato.

a. Estremità terminale

b. Camera 

c. O-ring (parte inferiore dello

 sportellino magnetico della camera)

d. Sportellino magnetico della camera
c

a

b

d



USARE L’INSERTO DEL CONCENTRATO

1. Assicurarsi che non sia presente materiale all’interno

 della camera di riscaldamento del PAX prima di

 usare l’inserto.

2. Posizionare una piccola quantità di concentrato nella

 camera. Evitare che penetrino concentrati nei due

 tubi della camera.

3. Sostituire lo sportellino magnetico della camera.

 Inserire l’estremità terminale dentro la camera di

 riscaldamento del PAX.

4. Accendere il PAX e lasciarlo riscaldare per

 almeno 30 secondi prima della vaporizzazione.

5. Al termine dell’utilizzo, spegnere il PAX e farlo

 raffreddare per 2-3 minuti prima di rimuovere l’inserto.



CONSIGLI UTILI: Rivolgetevi a PAX.com per maggiori trucchi e suggerimenti

Utilizzare concentrati solidi:  La cosa migliore è usare una piccola quantità 
di concentrato dalla consistenza simile acera o burro.

Utilizzare una piccola quantità:  Evitare fuoriuscire di concentrato 
utilizzando soltanto una piccola quantità di materiale.

Utilizzare una temperatura elevata: Si veda la guida rapida per 
l’impostazione della temperatura su “high” (alto) e per accedere a una 
gamma più ampia di temperature con l’App PAX Vapor.

Pulire regolarmente:  Immergere lo sportellino metallico in alcool 
isopropilico e scovolini per pulire correttamente l’interno della camera. 
Macchie e segni di utilizzo sono da considerarsi normali e non dovrebbero 
compromettere la funzionalità dello strumento.

Sostituire l’O-ring:  Se usurato, sostituire l’anello interno rosso 
che mantiene in posizione lo sportellino magnetico sulla camera 
dell’adattatore.



ACCENSIONE

Accendere il PAX 3 con una rapida pressione nel mezzo del beccuccio, 

posto in cima al dispositivo. Le luci LED inizieranno a pulsare con un colore 

porpora, indicando il funzionamento della camera di riscaldamento. Una 

volta che le luci LED sono diventate verdi, PAX 3 è pronto all’uso

Inalare con un tiro leggero, simile a quello di una sigaretta.

SPEGNIMENTO

Per spegnere PAX 3, premere ancora rapidamente il centro del beccuccio. 

Le luci LED si spegneranno. PAX si spegnerà a sua volta automaticamente 

dopo 3 minuti consecutivi di non uso. 

CALENTAMIENTO LISTO



BATTERIA E RICARICA

Per vedere il livello della batteria, agitare con delicatezza il dispositivo. 

I petali di luce bianca al LED indicheranno quanta batteria è ancora 

disponibile. Più i petali saranno illuminati, maggiore sarà la carica 

della batteria del PAX 3.  Per caricare PAX 3, inserire un lato del cavo 

di caricamento USB in una presa elettrica e collegare l’altro ad un 

computer.  Lasciare il dispositivo in carica. PAX 3 è in carica quando i 

petali con la luce LED bianca iniziano a pulsare. te. 

PAX 3 è completamente carico quando tutti e quattro i petali 

smetteranno di pulsare e diventeranno fissi.    

0–25% 25–50% 75–100%50–75%



CONTROLLO DELLA TEMPERATURA

Accrescete il profilo della fragranza dei materiali e regolate la produzione 

di vapore modificando la regolazione della temperatura. 

Mentre il dispositivo è acceso e mostra delle luci viola o verdi, accedete 

alla modalità di regolazione della temperatura spingendo verso il basso il 

beccuccio al centro per due secondi. 

L’indicatore luminoso a LED mostrerà il colore di quanto attualmente 

impostato.    

MEDIO-BASSOBASSO MEDIO-ALTO ALTO



Per selezionare una temperatura o cambiare la regolazione attuale, passare 

tra le quattro diverse temperature premendo rapidamente il centro del 

beccuccio. 

Quando la temperatura desiderata è raggiunta ed indicata sul LED, uscire 

dalla modalità di regolazione della temperatura, premendo di nuovo sul 

centro del beccuccio o scuotendo il dispositivo. 

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

PAX 3 funziona al meglio quando la via del vapore e il filtro della camera di 

riscaldamento sono puliti. Utilizzare il Kit di Manutenzione in dotazione per 

pulire PAX 3. Servirsi di una spazzola metallica per una pulizia più intensa o di 

uno scovolino per una pulizia più leggera. Rimuovere il beccuccio e inserire 

la spazzola o lo scovolino all’interno della via del vapore, strofinando avanti e 

indietro. Assicurarsi che anche che lo sportellino magnetico della camera di 



riscaldamento sia stato rimosso durante la pulizia.

Ricordatevi di sostituire i filtri di tanto in tanto. Ulteriori informazioni possono 

essere trovate su PAX.com 

PER UN MANUALE COMPLETO, VISITATE PAX.COM

NON IN VENDITA PER I MINORI

© 2016 PAX, Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati. PAX Labs, Inc. il logo PAX Labs, 

PAX e PAX logo sono marchi registrati dei PAX Labs, Inc. Brevetti 

Statunitensi e Internazionali in attesa.

Patent: www.PAX.com/intellectual-property-list/



IMPORTATORE UFFICIALE 

PAX Labs, Inc

660 Alabama St. Secondo piano

San Francisco, CA 94110  

NUMERO DI TELEFONO 

+39-800-785-592

GUIDA UTENTE PAX, INFORMAZIONI DI GARANZIA, 
PROGRAMMA DI RESTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA  

https://www.PAX.com/support 



DDICHIARAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ DEL PRODOTTO 

AVVERTENZE

• Tenete il vostro PAX e i relativi componenti al di fuori della portata dei 

bambini e degli animali domestici.

• Utilizzate il vostro PAX solo per fumare erbe consentite dalla legge.

• Non smontate o apportate modifiche al vostro PAX. Un uso improprio, 

non corretto o irresponsabile farà decadere la garanzia e può causarvi 

gravi lesioni.

• Non utilizzate il vostro PAX se lo sportellino della camera di 

riscaldamento è aperto o socchiuso perché la camera di riscaldamento 

diventa estremamente calda durante l’utilizzo.

• Non cercate di rimuovere materiale dall’interno della camera di 

riscaldamento o di pulire il vostro PAX prima che la camera si sia 



completamente raffreddata.

• Non utilizzate il vostro PAX senza l’apposito beccuccio. 

• Non utilizzate il vostro PAX se vi sembra danneggiato, rotto oppure se 

funziona in modo inusuale o anomalo.

• Non utilizzate il vostro PAX se si presenta insolitamente caldo al tatto. 

• Non esponete il vostro PAX a temperature estremamente altre o basse.

• Non conservate il vostro PAX o i suoi componenti all’interno o in 

prossimità di fonti di calore.

• Non utilizzate il vostro PAX se è stato immerso in un liquido di qualsiasi 

genere.

• Non lavate il vostro PAX in lavastoviglie, lavatrice e non utilizzate 

l’asciugatrice per asciugarlo.

• Caricate il vostro PAX utilizzando un computer, un hub alimentato o una 



presa certificati da un laboratorio accreditato per evitare un possibile 

malfunzionamento della batteria o che la stessa esploda o prenda fuoco.

• Il vostro PAX contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio che deve essere 

riciclata o smaltita in ottemperanza alle norme vigenti per evitare 

potenziali lesioni e/o danni ambientali.

• Non smaltite la batteria o altri componenti del vostro PAX col fuoco 

perché potreste provocare un’esplosione o altri gravi danni. 



PAX 3 SCHNELLSTARTANLEITUNG

VERBRAUCHSMATERIAL EINFÜLLEN

LOSES PFLANZENMATERIAL

Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung der Heizkammer, die sich auf der Unterseite des 

Geräts befindet, ab. Verwenden Sie das Multifunktionswerkzeug, um das 

zerkleinerte Rauchmaterial mit festem Druck in die Heizkammer zu füllen, bis 

diese mindestens zur Hälfte gefüllt ist. Verschließen Sie danach die Heizkammer 

wieder mit der Abdeckung. Für einen ergiebigeren Genuss mit weniger 

Rauchmaterial verwenden Sie die zweite mitgelieferte Heizkammerabdeckung. 

Diese wurde speziell für die Verwendung von lediglich der Hälfte an 

Rauchmaterial konzipiert.  

 DE



VERBRAUCHSMATERIAL EINFÜLLEN

EINSATZ FÜR KONZENTRATE

Austausch-Abdeckung für die Heizkammer zur Verwendung des

PAX mit Konzentraten.

a. Endstück

b. Kammer

c. Dichtungsring (Unterseite der

 Abdeckung der Kammer)

d. Abdeckung der Kammer
c

a

b

d



VERWENDUNG DES EINSATZES FÜR KONZENTRATE

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Heizkammer des PAX
 komplett frei von Verdampfungsmaterialien ist,
 bevor Sie den Einsatz verwenden.
2. Geben Sie eine geringe Menge des Konzentrats in
 die Kammer. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass kein Konzentrat
 in die beiden Kammerröhren gelangt.
3. Ersetzen Sie nun die normale Abdeckung der Kammer
 mit dem Einsatz. Stecken Sie das Endstück in die
 Heizkammer des PAX.
4. Schalten Sie den PAX ein und heizen Sie ihn
 mindestens 30 Sekunden lang auf, bevor Sie
 daran ziehen.
5. Nach der Verwendung den PAX ausschalten und
 2–3 Minuten warten, bis sich das Gerät abgekühlt
 hat. Erst dann den Einsatz entfernen.



TIPPS VON PROFIS:  Besuchen Sie PAX.com für weitere Tipps und Tricks  

Nutzen Sie feste Konzentrate: Eine nur geringe Menge eines Konzentrats mit 
wachsartiger oder butterähnlicher Konsistenz funktioniert am besten.

Nutzen Sie nur geringe Mengen:  Verhindern Sie, dass Konzentrat ausläuft, indem 
Sie davon nur geringe Mengen verwenden.

Verwenden Sie heiße Temperaturen:  Sehen Sie in der Schnellstartanleitung 
nach, wie Sie die Temperatur auf „hoch“ setzen können. Außerdem haben 
Sie in der PAX-Vapor-App die Möglichkeit, auf eine noch größere Anzahl von 
Temperatureinstellungen zurückzugreifen.

Säubern Sie das Gerät regelmäßig:  Tauchen Sie die Metallabdeckung in 
Isopropylalkohol und verwenden Sie Pfeifenreiniger, um das Innere der Kammer 
gründlich zu reinigen. Flecken und Gebrauchsspuren sind normal, in der Regel 
beeinträchtigen sie aber nicht die Funktion des Gerätes.

Tauschen Sie den Dichtungsring aus:  Sollte der rote innere Ring, der die 
Abdeckung auf der Adapter-Kammer hält, abgenutzt sein, tauschen Sie diesen aus.



EINSCHALTEN DES GERÄTS

Ein kurzer Druck auf die Mitte des Mundstücks oben am Gerät schaltet 

den PAX 3 ein. Die LEDs blinken daraufhin in violetter Farbe, um 

anzuzeigen, dass die Heizkammer aufgeheizt wird. Sobald die LEDs 

grün leuchten, ist der PAX 3 betriebsbereit. 

Nehmen Sie nun einen leichten Zug, so wie bei einer Zigarre.

AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTS

Um den PAX 3 wieder auszuschalten, drücken Sie erneut kurz auf die Mitte 

des Mundstücks. Die LED-Anzeige erlischt daraufhin. Der PAX schaltet sich 

außerdem automatisch ab, wenn er 3 Minuten lang nicht benutzt wird. 

HEIZT AUF BEREIT



AKKULADUNG UND AUFLADEN DES GERÄTS

Schütteln Sie das Gerät leicht, um den Ladezustand des Akkus zu 

überprüfen. Die LEDs leuchten daraufhin weiß und zeigen Ihnen 

den Ladestand des Akkus an. Je mehr LEDs leuchten, desto mehr 

Akkuladung ist vorhanden. Zum Laden des PAX 3 stecken Sie die eine 

Seite des USB-Kabels in die Ladestation und die andere Seite in den 

USB-Anschluss eines Computers. Legen Sie das Gerät dann auf die 

Ladestation. Der PAX 3 befindet sich im Lademodus, wenn die LEDs 

weiß blinken. Sobald der PAX 3 vollständig aufgeladen ist, hören die 

LEDs auf zu blinken und leuchten stattdessen durchgehend weiß. 

0–25% 25–50% 75–100%50–75%



EINSTELLEN DER TEMPERATUR

Sie können den Geschmack des Rauchmaterials optimieren und die 

Dampfentwicklung anpassen, indem Sie die Temperatureinstellung ändern. 

Um in den Modus zur Temperatureinstellung zu gelangen, drücken Sie 

2 Sekunden lang auf die Mitte des Mundstücks; das Gerät muss dabei 

eingeschaltet sein und die LEDs entweder violett oder grün leuchten. 

Im Temperatureinstellungsmodus zeigt Ihnen daraufhin die Farbe der LEDs 

die aktuelle Einstellung an. 

    

MITTEL/NIEDRIGNIEDRIG MITTEL/HOCH HOCH



Um eine Temperatur auszuwählen oder Ihre aktuelle Einstellung zu ändern, 

gelangen Sie durch einen kurzen Druck auf die Mitte des Mundstücks in die 

jeweils nächste der vier unterschiedlichen Temperatureinstellungen. 

Wenn die gewünschte Temperatureinstellung erreicht und 

entsprechend durch die LEDs angezeigt wird, können Sie den Modus zur 

Temperatureinstellung verlassen, indem Sie erneut länger auf die Mitte des 

Mundstücks drücken oder das Gerät kurz schütteln. 

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

Der PAX 3 funktioniert am besten, wenn der Dampfkanal und die Heizkammerplatte frei 

von Rückständen sind. Verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Pflegeset, um 

den PAX 3 zu reinigen. Benutzen Sie die Drahtbürste zum Entfernen von hartnäckigeren 

Rückständen und die Pfeifenreiniger für leichtere Verschmutzungen. Nehmen Sie das 

Mundstück ab und führen Sie die Bürste oder den Pfeifenreiniger in den Dampfkanal, den 



Sie dann durch Hin- und Herbewegen der Bürste / des Pfeifenreinigers von Rückständen 

befreien. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie während der Reinigung die Abdeckung der 

Heizkammer ebenfalls abnehmen.

Denken Sie außerdem daran, die Heizkammerplatte von Zeit zu Zeit auszutauschen. 

Weitere Informationen zur Pflege Ihres PAX 3 finden Sie auf PAX.com.

FÜR EINE AUSFÜHRLICHERE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG BESUCHEN 

SIE BITTE PAX.COM.

KEIN VERKAUF AN MINDERJÄHRIGE.

© 2016 PAX Labs, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. PAX Labs, Inc., das PAX-

Labs-Logo, PAX und das PAX-Logo sind eingetragene Warenzeichen 

von PAX Labs, Inc. In den USA und international angemeldete Patente.

Patent: www.PAX.com/intellectual-property-list/



VERANTWORTLICHER 
EINFÜHRER

PAX Labs, Inc

660 Alabama St. Second Floor

San Francisco, CA 94110  

TELEFONNUMMER 

+49-800-1823091

PAX BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG, ARANTIEINFORMATIONEN, 

RÜCKNAHME VON AKKUS

https://www.PAX.com/support



PRODUKTHAFTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

WARNHINWEISE

• Den PAX und seine Komponenten außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 

und Haustieren aufbewahren.

• Den PAX nur mit rechtlich rauchbarem Pflanzenmaterial benutzen.

• Den PAX nicht zerlegen oder verändern. Jede unangemessene, falsche 

oder unverantwortliche Verwendung kann die Garantie außer Kraft 

setzen und zu schweren Verletzungen führen. 

• Den PAX nicht bei geöffnetem oder halboffenem Ofendeckel betreiben, 

da der Ofen bei Betrieb extrem heiß ist. 

• Inhalt erst dann aus dem Ofen entfernen oder den PAX erst dann 

reinigen, wenn der Ofen komplett abgekühlt ist.

• Den PAX nicht ohne Mundstück verwenden.



• Den PAX nicht verwenden, wenn er beschädigt zu sein schein oder auf 

ungewöhnliche oder erratische Art und Weise funktioniert.

• Den PAX nicht verwenden, wenn er sich ungewöhnlich heiß anfühlt.

• Den PAX nicht extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen aussetzen.

• Den PAX oder eine seiner Komponenten nicht in einer oder nahe einer 

Wärmequellen lagern.

• Den PAX nicht benutzen, wenn er in Flüssigkeit eingetaucht ist. 

• Den PAX nicht in die Geschirrspülmaschine, Waschmaschine oder in 

den Trockner legen.

• Den PAX mithilfe eines Computers, eines angetriebenen Hub oder eines 

Netzteils aufladen, das von einer anerkannten Prüfstelle zertifiziert ist, 

um eine mögliche Fehlfunktion der Batterie, Explosion oder Feuer zu 

verhindern.



• Der PAX enthält einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku, der in Übereinstimmung 

mit den örtlichen Vorschriften zu recyceln oder zu entsorgen ist, um 

mögliche Verletzungen und/oder Umweltschäden zu verhindern. 

• Den Akku oder die Komponenten des PAX nicht im Feuer entsorgen, was 

eine Explosion oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen kann.



PAX 3 SNELSTARTHANDLEIDING

INBRENGEN MATERIAAL

LOS BLAD

Verwijder ovendeksel aan de onderkant van het apparaat. Gebruik een 

multi-tool om het vermalen materiaal stevig in de oven aan te drukken 

totdat deze minstens halfvol zit. Zet ovendeksel terug op apparaat. 

Gebruik voor een efficiëntere sessie met minder materiaal, het halfvul-

ovendeksel.  

 NL



INBRENGEN MATERIAAL

INBRENGEN CONCENTRAAT

Terugzetten ovendeksel om PAX met concentraat te gebruiken.

a. Uiteinde

b. Kamer 

c. O-ring (onderkant van kamerdeksel)

d. Kamerdeksel

c

a

b

d



GEBRUIKEN VAN DE CONCENTRAAT-INBRENGER

1. Zorg ervoor dat er geen materiaal in de PAX-oven

 zit vóór het gebruiken van de inbrenger.

2. Doe kleine hoeveelheid concentraat in de kamer.

 Vermijd dat er concentraten in de twee

 kamerbuizen komen.

3. Zet kamerdeksel terug. Doe uiteinde in

 de PAX-oven.

4. Zet PAX aan en laat minstens 30 seconden

 verhitten vóór het vaporiseren.

5. Als het klaar is, zet de PAX uit en laat deze 2-3

 minuten lang afkoelen vóór inbrenger te verwijderen.



PRO-TIPS: ga naar PAX.com voor meer tips en trucjes  

Gebruik vaste concentraten:  een kleine hoeveelheid was- of boterachtige 
consistentie werkt ‘t best.

Gebruik een kleine hoeveelheid:  voorkom lekken van concentraat door 
gebruikmaking van slechts een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal.

Gebruik een hoge temperatuur:  zie de snelstarthandleiding voor het instellen 
van de temperatuur op “hoog” en om toegang te krijgen tot een bredere reeks 
temperaturen met de  PAX Vapor App.

Maak regelmatig schoon:  laat metalen deksel weken in isopropylalcohol en 
gebruik pijpreinigers voor detailreiniging binnen in de kamer. Hoewel vlekken 
en gebruikssporen normaal zijn, mogen ze de functionaliteit niet beïnvloeden.

Vervang de O-ring:  indien versleten, vervang de rode binnenring die het 
deksel op zijn plaats houdt op de adapterkamer.



AAN ZETTEN

Schakel PAX 3 in met een snel indrukken in het midden van het 

mondstuk, bovenop het apparaat. De LED-lichtjes beginnen paars te 

pulseren, aangevend dat de oven aan het verhitten is. Worden de LED-

lichtjes eenmaal groen, dan is PAX 3 klaar voor gebruik. 

Inhaleren met een lichte trek, als met een sigaar.

UIT ZETTEN

Om de PAX 3 uit te zetten, weer snel indrukken in het midden van het 

mondstuk. De LED-lichtjes zullen uit gaan. PAX zal automatisch uit gaan na 

3 achtereenvolgende minuten van niet-gebruik.

VERHITTEN KLAAR



BATTERIJ EN OPLADEN

Om het batterij-laadniveau te zien, schud het apparaat. Witte 

LED-X-symbooltjes (als het logo) zullen oplichten om aan te geven 

hoeveel laadvermogen van de batterij beschikbaar is. Hoe meer 

LED-X-symbooltjes oplichten, des te meer is de PAX 3 opgeladen. 

Om de PAX 3 op te laden, steek de ene kant van de USB-kabel in het 

oplaadstation en steek de andere kant in een computer. Zet apparaat op 

het oplaadstation. PAX 3 is aan het opladen als de LED-X-symbooltjes 

wit beginnen te pulseren. PAX 3 is volledig opgeladen als alle vier 

X-symbooltjes stoppen met pulseren en blijven branden.    

0–25% 25–50% 75–100%50–75%



TEMPERATUURCONTROLE

Versterk het aromaprofiel van het materiaal en pas de dampproductie aan 

door de temperatuurinstelling te wijzigen. 

Terwijl het apparaat aan staat en paarse of groene lichtjes laat zien, voer de 

temperatuur-instellingsmodus in door twee seconden lang in het midden 

van het mondstuk in te drukken.

De LED-lichtindicator zal de kleur van uw huidige temperatuurinstelling 

weergeven.      

MEDIUM LAAGLAAG MEDIUM HOOG HOOG



Om een temperatuur te kiezen of uw huidige instelling te wijzigen, ga door 

de vier verschillende temperaturen heen door vlug in het midden van het 

mondstuk in te drukken. 

Als de gewenste temperatuur wordt bereikt en wordt aangegeven op de 

LED, verlaat dan de temperatuur-instellingsmodus door opnieuw twee 

seconden lang in te drukken in het midden van het mondstuk, of door het 

apparaat even te schudden.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

PAX 3 werkt het best als het damppad en het ovenscherm geen residuen 

vertonen. Gebruik de onderhoudskit om de PAX 3 te reinigen. Gebruik een 

staalborstel voor de zwaardere reiniging of de pijpreinigers voor lichtere 

reiniging. Verwijder mondstuk en breng borstel of pijpreiniger in het 

damppad, en schrob heen en weer. Zorg ervoor dat het ovendeksel ook 

verwijderd is tijdens het schoonmaken. 



Vergeet niet regelmatig de schermen te vervangen. Meer informatie over 

reiniging kunt u vinden via PAX.com.  

VOOR EEN UITGEBREIDERE HANDLEIDING, GA NAAR PAX.COM

NIET VOOR VERKOOP AAN MINDERJARIGEN

© 2016 PAX Labs, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden. PAX Labs, Inc. Het 

PAX Labs-logo, PAX en het PAX-logo zijn handelsmerken van PAX Labs, 

Inc. US en International Patents Pending.

Patent: www.PAX.com/intellectual-property-list/



GEREGISTREERDE IMPORTEUR 

PAX Labs, Inc

660 Alabama St. Second Floor

San Francisco, CA 94110  

PHONE NUMBER 

+31-800-0235256

PAX GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING, GARANTIE-INFORMATIE, 
BATTERIJ-RETOURNERINGSPROGRAMMA  

https://www.PAX.com/support



VERKLARING OVER PRODUCTAANSPRAKELIJKHEID

WAARSCHUWINGEN

• De PAX en de onderdelen ervan buiten bereik van kinderen en 

huisdieren houden.

• De PAX uitsluitend met wettig rookbaar plantaardig materiaal 

gebruiken.

• De PAX niet demonteren of eraan knoeien. Ongepast, onjuist of 

onverantwoord gebruik doet de garantie teniet en kan tot ernstig 

letsel leiden.

• De PAX niet bedienen als het ovendeksel open of op een kier staat, 

want de oven is bij gebruik uiterst heet.

• Niet trachten iets uit uit de oven te halen of uw PAX schoon te maken 

voordat de oven volledig is afgekoeld.



• De PAX niet gebruiken zonder het mondstuk op het apparaat.

• De PAX niet gebruiken als het apparaat beschadigd of defect lijkt of 

op een ongebruikelijke wijze of onregelmatig werkt.

• De PAX niet gebruiken als het apparaat ongebruikelijk warm 

aanvoelt.

• De PAX niet aan uiterst hoge of lage temperaturen blootstellen.

• De PAX of een van de onderdelen ervan niet in of nabij hittebronnen 

opbergen. 

• De PAX niet gebruiken als het apparaat in vloeistof is 

ondergedompeld.

• De PAX niet in een (vaat)wasmachine of wasdroger plaatsen.

• De PAX opladen met behulp van een computer, powered hub 

of voedingseenheid die door een erkend testlaboratorium is 



gecertificeerd om mogelijke storing, ontploffing of brand van de 

batterij te vermijden.

• De PAX bevat een lithiumion batterij en moet conform de plaatselijke 

vereisten worden gerecycled of afgevoerd om mogelijk letsel en/of 

milieuschade te vermijden. 

• Noch de batterij, noch enig onderdeel van de PAX afvoeren door 

verbranding; dit kan een ontploffing of ernstig letsel veroorzaken.




